

24-425(L); 24-454

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

D. JOSEPH KURTZ, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated, Gladys Honigman
Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

THEODORE H. FRANK,
Objector – Appellant,

v.

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION, COSTCO WHOLESALE CO.,
Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York, Nos. 1:14-cv-1142, 2:15-cv-02910

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT THEODORE H. FRANK

Theodore H. Frank
Anna St. John
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(917) 327-2392
anna.st.john@hlli.org

*Attorneys for Objector – Appellant
Theodore H. Frank*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	5
I. The parties don’t dispute the need for courts to scrutinize disproportionate allocations in claims-made settlements that likely signal the settlement is unfair under Rule 23(e).....	5
II. The settlement approval cannot stand because Rule 23(e) forbids preferential treatment to class counsel such as the payment of over \$3 million to the attorneys compared to less than \$1 million to the class here.	11
A. This Circuit holds that district courts must reject settlements that pay outsized attorneys’ fees compared to the actual class benefit.....	11
B. The district court misapplied Rule 23 and legally erred by approving the settlement that the parties structured to disproportionately favor the attorneys rather than the class.....	20
C. The district court erred in considering the “red flag” of a fee reversion to the defendant a benefit to the class under Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....	24
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. 32(a)(7)	27
Certificate of Service	28

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Allen v. Bedolla</i> , 787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 4747441, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143955 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2012)	9
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978)	22
<i>Boeing v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	14, 15
<i>Briseño v. Henderson</i> , 998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021)	7, 13, 20, 23
<i>Brown v. Sega Amusements, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1062409, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28442 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2015)	18
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	1, 11, 16, 17
<i>Cunningham v. Suds Pizza, Inc.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 214 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)	18
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	20

<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)	7, 15
<i>In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	18
<i>Gallego v. Northland Group</i> , 814 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	14, 15, 16
<i>Hart v. BHH, LLC</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173634, 2020 WL 5645984 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2020)	16
<i>Hesse v. Godiva Chocolatier</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72641 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2022)	16
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Janese v. Fay</i> , 692 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>McAdams v. Robinson</i> , 26 F.4th 149 (4th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>McKinney-Drobnis v. Oreshack</i> , 16 F.4th 594 (9th Cir. 2021)	12, 17, 18
<i>Moses v. New York Times Co.</i> , 79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023)	4, 12, 13, 16, 17, 20, 24
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	15, 19, 20

<i>Plummer v. Chemical Bank</i> , 668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Pollard v. Remington Arms Co., LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Roes v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019)	9, 18, 20
<i>In re Samsung Top-Load Washing Machine Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 997 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>In re Wawa, Inc. Data Sec. Litig.</i> , 85 F.4th 712 (3d Cir. 2023)	13
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1715(f)	4
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23	6, 12, 19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)	1, 2, 4, 7, 11, 13, 15, 17, 24
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)	17
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 25
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(i)	20
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)	3, 10, 12, 15, 16, 20
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)	3, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(D)	16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(5)	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)	4, 15

New York General Business Law § 349..... 22

New York General Business Law § 350..... 22

Other Authorities

Erichson, Howard,

*Aggregation as Disempowerment: Red Flags in Class Action
Settlements,*

92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 859 (2016)..... 5

Notes of Advisory Committee

on 2018 Amendment to Rule 23..... 13
